SPRINGER LAW OFFICE, PLLC

Attorney At Law

118 Mapiewood Avenue, Suite C-1
Portsmouth, NH 03801

Telephone: {603) 318-8741

Fax: {603) 319-8743

e-mail; jspringer@jspringeriaw.com

April 8, 2014
VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Board of Appeals

¢/o Lori D. Colton, Code Enforcement Officer
Town of Boothbay

1011 Wiscasset Road

Boothbay, ME 04537

RE:  Property Address:  Ocean Point Road, Boothbay, ME (Map R9, Lot 124)
Site Name: ME 53185C (Spaulding Property)

Dear Lori:
Enclosed please find the original and seven copies of the following:

Application for Appeals Hearing, with attached Petition.

Landowner Authorization.

AT&T’s Authorization for Attorney Hobbins to sign on AT&T’s behalf.

Site Plans.

Affidavit of Radio Frequency Expert, with RF plots.

Memo regarding Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996.

Abutter’s List.

A check in the amount of $70 for the filing fee. (filing fee $20 and public notice
fee $50). If there are any other filing fees, please let me know.

PN RN -

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Sincerely,

Jonathan Springer, Esq.

ce: Mariner Tower H, LLC
cc: New Cingular

cc: Mary Costigan, Esq.
cc: Lucy Spaulding



PERMIT FEE = $20.00
PLUS MAILING
AND ADVERTISING COSTS $50.00

BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION FOR APPEALS HEARING

Applicant’s Name: Mariner Tower IT, LIC / New Cingular Wireless PCS, LIC
Address: 22 Oakwood Drive, Kennebunkport, Maine / See Petition

Zip Code: _ 04046 Telephone: __207-967-8094

Owner’s Name (if different): Lucy Ann Spaulding
Address: 99 Van Horn Road, kast Boothbay, ME 04544

Zip Code: Telephone:

Property Location: 1) Road Name: __ off Route 96; Ocean Point Road
2) Subdivision Name:
3) Boothbay Tax Map: _R9 Lot: iz2a

Administrative Appeals: Relief from the decision, or lack of decision, of the Code Enforcement
Officer, Harbor Master or Planning Board in regard to an application for a permit. The
undersigned believes that (check one):

An error was made in the approval/denial of the permit

The approval/denial of the permit was based on a misinterpretation of the Ordinance
There has been a failure to approve, or deny, the permit within a reasonable period of time
Other:

Below, provide a concise written statement indicating what provision of the Zoning Ordinance
requires interpretation or what relief is requested as well as an explanation of why it should be
granted:

5/7/08



PERMIT FEE = §20.00
PLUS MAILING
AND ADVERTISING COSTS $50.00

Variance: Relief from a minimum zoning standard. Check those that spply:

A side or rear property line setback
A setback from the right-of-way centerline
A setback from mean high water

Minimum jot size

X Other: Secticn 3.9.7.2.1 ~ icati i i si ia) District

Justification of Variance Requested: In order for a variance 1o be granted, the applicant must
demonstrate to the Board of Appeals that the strict application of the terms of the Zoning
Ordinance could cause undue herdship. There are fouy eriteria that must sll be met before the
Board of Appeals can find that a hardship exists. Piease explain how your situation mezts each
of the following criteria:

1) The land in question cannot yield a reasonable economic return unless the variance is granted
The leased parcel is uniguely situated for a commmications tower and has no

other beneficial use and no return. See Petition, at para. 16

2.) The need for & variance is due to the unique circumstances of the property, such as physical
restrictions, that are not present on other properties in the neighborhood.

The oal hag characterizations such as location within the coverage
gap ﬁ wpogrﬁwl’ﬁﬁ. See Petition, at para. 8, 9, 10 and 17.

3.) The granting of a veriance will not aiter the cssential character of the locality (¢.g. a new
residence in a neighborhood of residential homes is in keeping with the ares)

A low le is proposed with little visual impact. See Petition, at
para., %; %‘Tﬂ

4.) The hardship is not & result of an action taken by the applicant or a prior owner. The ection
causing hardship was, therefore, initisted prior to the passage of the Zoning

Baxdship arises due to radio frequency iasues, not due to applicant's
Or owner's acts. See Petition at para. 19.

| %ﬂt information contsined in this application is true and correct
) _L(;,L:D ¢ /g [y

Signature of Applicant Fog, N E W T EvCaC. Y
g:]t-&c."bﬁt 5™ -ps%., Lec. o/8m -
e Duey JurrpRi2EQ
A1 M8t T, Lil-y,
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Lo‘,_;:v VR Y=\
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PERMIT FEE = $20.00
PLUS MAILING
AND ADVERTISING COSTS $50.00
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PETITION FOR VARIANCE
TOWN OF BOOTHBAY BOARD OF APPEALS

Mariner Tower II, LL.C of 22 Oakwood Drive, Kennebunkport, Maine 04046 (“Mariner
Tower”) and New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC d/b/a AT&T Mobility, LLC (“AT&T") c/o Law
Office of Barry Hobbins, 74 Beach Street, Saco, Maine, 04072, as co-applicants, hereby petition
the Boothbay Board of Appeals for a variance from the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance of
the Town of Boothbay (“‘the Ordinance”) regarding the prohibition of Communication Towers in
the Special Residential District, Section 3.9.7.2.1 of the Ordinance, as follows:

1. Mariner Tower is a Maine company which works with federally licensed
providers of personal wireless services in identifying and acquiring appropriate sites for the
development of wireless telecommunication facilities and in constructing and operating such
facilities for use by providers of wireless services. AT&T is licensed by the Federal
Communications Commission (“FCC”) to maintain and operate wireless telecommunications
systems in the State of Maine.

2. Mariner Tower has leased a portion of the property located off Route 96, Ocean
Point Road, Boothbay, Maine, Tax Map R9, Lot 12A (“the Property”) as a site for a wireless
telecommunications facility. The Property is owned by Lucy Spaulding. A letter of authorization
signed by Ms. Spaulding is submitted with the application.

3. Mariner Tower has leased a 100” x 100’ area on the Property, within which it
proposes to construct a fenced compound 75° x 75 in size. Within the compound, Mariner
Tower proposes to erect a one hundred and twenty foot (120”) monopole tower in order to host

telecommunication antennas, and, at the base of the tower, within the fenced compound, an



equipment shelter and accompanying equipment (“the Facility.”) A monopole tower is a single
shaft, self-supporting tower (without guy wires). Plans showing the Property, the lease area and
the compound are submitted with the application. The monopole will not require FAA lighting or
marking. The Facility will not require water or sewer services as it will be unmanned. The only
utilities necessary are power and telephone, which can be run from existing services off Ocean
Point Road. The only vehicular traffic generated by the Facility, after construction, will be one or
two trips per month by a technician in an SUV or similar passenger vehicle. The existing Ocean
Point Road, and the proposed access drive, will easily be able to handle that vehicular traffic.
There will be no pedestrian traffic generated by the Facility.

4. Mariner Tower has in turn entered into a lease with AT&T by which AT&T will
lease space at the top of the monopole in order to install AT&T’s antennas, as well as space
within the compound for AT&T’s proposed 11°5” x 24 equipment shelter and generator pad.

5. The Property is located within the Special Residential District as set forth in the
Ordinance.

6. The Facility proposed by Mariner Tower and AT&T falls within the definition of
“Communications Tower” as set forth in the Ordinance, which definition states, in its entirety, as
follows: “Any structure used to facilitate broadcasting, receiving or sending and receiving
information by electromagnetic waves except when used for private ham radio or satellite dish
antenna.” [Boldface in the original.]

7. The Communications Tower use is permitted under the Ordinance only in the C1

District (by conditional use}, the C2 District (by conditional use), the C3 District (by conditional



use), the Industrial Park District (allowed use), and the Maritime Commercial District (Planning
Board approval) (“the Permitted Zones™).

8. AT&T currently has a significant area of inadequate, unreliable coverage, which
constitutes a significant gap in coverage, in the eastemn part of Boothbay (“the Gap”), where the
Property is located.

9. AT&T currently has a telecommunications facility located at off of Country Club
Road in Isle of Springs, in the C3 District. It is not possible to bring radio frequency coverage or
service to the Gap by that existing facility, or by any facility located in one of the Permitted
Zones, due to the distances and topography involved. Submitted with the application is a
document entitled “Boothbay/Ocean Point Satellite Map”, which has the Gap for AT&T outlined
in green (and identified as the “target area”.) The existence and location of the Gap as identified
by AT&T was confirmed by the Board’s retained expert, Ivan Pagacik of IDK Communications,
during the Farrins proceeding.

10.  The Property has specific characteristics, including location, topography and
relationship to existing and approved AT&T facilities in the area which make it uniquely suitable
to address AT&T’s need to fill the existing Gap.

11, The Board of Appeals may grant a variance if the criteria set forth in Section 5.6.1
of the Ordinance are met.

12. Section 5.6.1(a) states that the Board may grant a variance if the activity,
development or use is not prohibited by the Ordinance and is consistent with the land use goals
and objectives of Section 1.8. In this case, the Communications Tower use is not prohibited by

the Ordinance, as it is permitted in the Permitted Zones. Further, the land use goals and



objectives of Section 1.8 would be met as follows: the height of 120’ is the height necessary for
adequate radio frequency coverage from the Property, and would provide limited visibility
throughout the Town. Further, the Facility would bring radio frequency coverage to an area of
Town that is currently underserved by AT&T. The facility is low impact in the sense that it does
not create significant impacts regarding noise, traffic, parking, odors, lighting, hazardous waste
or electrical or electronic interference “nuisance” impacts. Further, wireless services and data
transmission are extremely popular, and continuing to grow in popularity, and a significant
portion of the population, including tourists, increasingly expect to have coverage in populated
areas.

13. Section 5.6.1(B) allows a variance if the proposed development or use would
meet the standards of the Ordinance except for the specific provision from which relief is sought.
In this case, this standard is met as the Facility would meet all setbacks and dimensional
requirements (and in this context, it should be noted that pursuant to Section 3.9.7.4.3.1.1, the
maximum structure height of 34” allowed in the Special Residential Zone “does not apply to
chimneys, antennas, and communication towers.”)

14. Section 5.6.1.(C) allows a variance to be granted if the minimum set back for new
subsurface waste water disposal systems from water bodies required by the Maine Subsurface
Wastewater Disposal Rules is not reduced. In this case, the Facility does not use water, and does
not create any waste water or other effluent discharge and therefore this criteria is met.

15. Section 5.6.1(D) of the Ordinance allows a variance to be granted only when strict
application of this Ordinance to the Petitioner and the Petitioner’s property would cause undue

hardship. In turn, the term “undue hardship” means all of the following, pursuant to Section



5.6.1.1: (A) the land in question cannot yield a reasonable return unless a variance is granted;
(B) the need for a variance is due to the unique circumstances of the property and not to general
conditions in the neighborhood; (C) the granting of a variance will not alter the essential
character of the locality; and (D) the hardship is not the result of action taken by the applicant or
a prior owner.

16. In this case, subsection (A) is met because without the variance, the land cannot
yield a reasonable return. The “reasonable return” test is met where strict application of the
zoning ordinance would result in the practical loss of all beneficial use of the land. The land in
question is the 100° x 100’ parcel that is leased by Mariner Tower. The beneficial use of that
leased land is the location of a communication tower that will fill a significant Gap in coverage
in the region. Thus, without a variance to allow a communications tower, the beneficial use of
that parcel is lost, and thus the land cannot yield a reasonable return.

17. Subsection (B) is met because the need for the variance is due to the unique
circumstances of the property, that is, the location within the Gap, topography and the property’s
relationship with other AT&T sites.

18. Subsection (C) is met because the Facility will not alter the essential character of
the locality. The monopole is of relatively low height, and will have limited visual impact.

19. Section (D) is met because the hardship is not the result of action taken by the
applicant or a prior owner. The hardship arises because of the lack of radio frequency coverage
in the Gap, the unique characteristics of the property that make the property ideal for locating a
communications tower to fill that Gap, and not by any action taken by the applicant or a prior

OWNETr.



20.  An affidavit of Radio Frequency Expert Ernesto Chua, Jr., AT&T’s radio
frequency engineer, is submitted with the application. (Mr. Chua’s resume showing his
qualifications is attached to that affidavit.) As can be seen by the affidavit and the RF plots, the
Spaulding site can provide RF coverage to the Gap. Further, the other sites raised during the
Farrins proceeding — Bigelow and Spyglass Hill — cannot provide such coverage, even with a
tower height of 300 feet.

21.  Section 5.6.7 of the Ordinance states as follows: “Limitations. The Board of
Appeals shall limit any variances granted as strictly as feasible in order to insure conformance
with the purposes and provisions of this Ordinance to the greatest feasible extent, and in doing
so, may impose such conditions on a variance as it deems necessary. The party receiving the
variance shall comply with any conditions imposed.”

The facility as proposed is limited in terms of height. Such a reduced is often the type of
“limitation” placed upon a telecommunications facility by a town board in order to limit visual
impact. The applicants would be happy to discuss other reasonable limitations with the Board of
Appeals as a condition of approval.

22.  Section 5.6.7.2 of the Ordinance states as follows: “A variance shall not be
granted for establishment of any use prohibited by this Ordinance in Section 3.7 or 3.9.”

The application does not seek the establishment of any use prohibited by Section 3.7 or
3.9. Regarding Section 3.7, there are a number of prohibitions:

Section 3.7.1 prohibits a subdivision created after 1974 which has not been duly

approved. The proposed project does not do so.



Section 3.7.2 through 3.7.9 prohibits development which significantly alters any habitat
of threatened or endangered species; prohibits development on vacant lots that have sustained
slopes in excess of 30%; prohibits development which will cause adverse environmental impacts
such as creating unstable soil, mass soil movement, uncontrollable erosion or improper drainage
or water pollution; prohibits development which creates the emission of dust, dirt, fly ash, fumes,
vapors or gasses; prohibits the storage of explosives; prohibits the operation of a junk yard,
prohibits a non-conforming use or condition from becoming more non-conforming; prohibits a
new structure on or over a pier, wharf, dock or similar structure; prohibits subsurface waste
water disposal in certain circumstances; and prohibits conveyance of land without at least one
permanent marker. The proposed project does not violate any of these prohibitions.

Section 3.7.10 contains a list of prohibited uses, including nuclear generating plants,
gasoline or petroleum distillation, manufacturing of explosives, auto washing facilities, dry
cleaning establishments, and other similar uses. None of the prohibited uses in Section 3.7.10 are
involved with the proposed project.

Section 3.7.11 prohibits waste disposal or discharge into the waters of the state. The
proposed project does not generate any waste water.

Regarding Section 3.9, that section contains the District Standards for each district. The
use of a “Communications Tower” is not prohibited by Section 3.9, and in fact, is expressly
allowed as a permitted use in a number of the districts under Section 3.9.

23. When discussing the permitted uses of the Special Residential District, it should
also be noted that “Essential Services™ are permitted (with Planning Board review) in the Special

Residential District. Essential services are defined as, and include, “. . . communication facilities



- - fowers and related equipment. Such systems may include towers, poles, wires, mains . . . and
similar accessories . . . which are necessary for the furnishing of such services.” The applicant
believes that the reason the Special Residential height limitations does not apply to “chimneys,
antennas and communications towers”, as per Section 3.9.7.4.3.1.1, is because the Ordinance
contemplates that “communications towers” may be necessary in the district.

24.  The Maine Law Court has recognized that a local land use board has to consider
the Federal Telecommunications Act, in general, and, in particular, whether the application of

the restrictions in a land use ordinance “prohibit or have the effect of prohibiting the provision of

personal wireless services” Banks v. Maine RSA # 1, 721 A.2d 655, 658 (1998), In this
instance, given the undisputed existence of the Gap, and the fact that every parcel within the Gap
would require a variance, unless a variance is granted there will be an effective prohibition of
coverage. Further, it is important to remember that a Board cannot deny an application by one
carrier on the basis that another carrier already provides coverage to the significant gap. Second

Generation Propertigs, L.P. v. Town of Pelham, 313 F. 3d 620, 631 (1™ Cir. 2002). For these

reasons, in order to comply with the Federal Telecommunications Act the variance should be

granted.

Respectfully submitted,

Mariner Tower II, LLC

Dated: e@f‘:\ 8 2014 By: W




New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC d/b/a
AT&T Mobility, LLC

Dated: Q{&-—Q & ,2014 By:

Barry J. Hob
ATToeneN AT
AvTHoR: IEL
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March 12, 2014

Town of Boothbay
Board of Appeals
Route 27

1011 Wiscasset Road
Boothbay, ME 04537

RE: Landowner Acknowledgement and Authorization

Dear BOA:

As the owner of the subject property located on Route 96, Ocean Point Road, Tax Map
R9, Lot 12A, 1 acknowledge the variance application of Mariner Tower I, L1.C and New
Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC, d/b/a AT&T Mobility, LLC, and have granted them the necessary
authorization to apply for the variance, and any other permits and approvals, if necessary, to
develop a personal wireless service facility, as set out in the application, on a portion of my
property. I understand that the Town may deny the application or approve it with certain
conditions and | authorize Mariner Tower and/or AT&T to comply with the reguired conditions,

if any.

Sincerely,

y &
99 Van Horn Road
East Boothbay, ME 04544



Jay Perez ATAY Mobility T: (201) 576-2042

AT&T Legal Department 15 £ Midland Avenue jay.perez @att.com
General Altomey Paramus, NJ 07652

LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION

Site Name/Number: ME 5318SC (Spaulding Property)
Property Address: ~ Ocean Point Rd., Boothbay, ME (Tax Map R9; Lot 12A)

Co-Applicants: New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC and Mariner Tower II, LLC

Dear Honorable Members of the Board of Appeals:

I am in-house counsel with AT&T. AT&T operates its wireless business through its
indirectly wholly-owned subsidiary New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC. Please be advised that
New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC has authorized Barry J. Hobbins, Esq., of The Law Offices of
Barry J. Hobbins, P.A. to act as its agent in the signing and submission of a joint Application for
Appeals Hearing, Petition for Variance and other required documents, as well as to represent our
company before the Town of Boothbay Board of Appeals during the associated proceedings and
hearings.

This authorization relates only to the joint application and other required documents
being submitted by New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC and Mariner Tower 11, LLC regarding the
petition for a variance.

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation in this matter.

Respectfully,

R
\j,.l / T
Jay Péter 7

General AltorW~ Network Operations
AT&T Legal Department

THEY Brow Stassae of e B Gyresic e
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FEET FROM AN 1RD% RO MOk GAPED WUEET 008 GN THE WESTERLY
SDELHE OF SAG DCEAR PNT ROAD ARG Bef CHSRCRLY CORNR GF G
GRANTOR;

TWENCE, WEOTY4DE. 3333 FTET T0 A PONT O 1 SCUNASTER Y COMER OF
SAD 10,600 SIIAAE FOaT TOWCH LEASE AREA;

TDICE, 51741, JAE FEET 10 A FOND.
TRENCE. SUEVI'INE. 5107 FEET 10 A BOINT:
THENCE, SITOZIXE, 4141 FEET TO & POWY:

SHENIE, 574 4SE, 7914 FEET 79 A FON? ON THE MSTO0.0 I0LUNE GF 540
SCLAN MOINT ROAD:

THENCE. SI0SA'I0W, ALORG ZAD RDAD, JUOI FEET 10 & POINT
THEALE, WYCIFAW, 07.50 FEET TG A PORT

DIENCE, MBI I, THBD FEET TO 4 PORT;

THENCE, Kb TF 1Y, 3102 SEET TG A SOMT

THINCE, NASTTHITW, 264,08 (EET TF A PONT,

TIGHCE, S015'45%m, 36,15 FEET 10 4 FomT,

THERGE. K39'W8'14%, 130,00 FEET 10 & PONT,

THENGE. NAOTXAS'E, 36.60 FEET T0 » 8% MEBAR SET:

PINET, SI4TIT. ALONG SAD TOWCR LEAST 4ATA, F00.00 £153 o
POKT OF TECHNRIG.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION - LEASE FARCEL,

B CIRTaH PARGEL OF LAND LOCHED WESTERLT OF, BUT 307 ADAGT To
OCEAN SONT RORD i1 BIE ToWy O GOGTAOAT, LINCECH COUNTY. UANE, 430
L7S(G WHGN LAND OF THE CRANTOF, A3 (KSCRARD IN 00K SS9, PAGE 304,
SULRDET! AND CESCRIBED A3 FOLLOWS:

SEQHANC AT A 5/F" REBAR SET MARKIG THE SOUTHCRLY CORNCR OF THE
FALLOMNG. DESCRIBED LEASE, LOCATLD O A CUATE OF RIOSIT'W, AAZ7FEET
FHOM AN HiCh RGO DU CAPPEY NUMBER 2008 O THE RESIERLY SOEUNE OF
500 CCEAN FONE AGAT LARKHG. THE EASTERLY COMMER OF T G3tkn i
PHENCE, MS4ATS", 10600 FELT 10 A 3/0° FEEAR SET:

THENCE. 1501148, 10080 FEET o A a/8" AEAsR ST

THEACE. SI4NIETE, D00 FEET T A 8/8° MEAR SET

THENCE, S5DLIAEHL 10000 FEET T0 THE POINT OF BECINNING

T ADOVE DESCRBEN PARCEL CONTAMS 10,000 SGUARE PKET, UQRE GH LESS,

MEAMINGS AE SASED CH LAME STATL GAID EOORDMNATE StSfew,
ST TovE. (A B3}
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MONITORING PROGRAM

SEDMENIATIGN AND EROSIOK CONTAGL STRUCTURES WiLL BE INSPECED
CONTIHUAELY D THE CONTRATTOR AND dil STRUCTGRES GAMAGED BY
CONSTRUCTIDN EQUIPMENT, VANDALS, OR TWE FLEWENYS WLt BE REPAIRED
IMUEQIATELY. - FOLLOWING RURSTORMS. A0 DURING RUNGFF EVEW(S, Yhit
SIE AN AL STRUCTURES WILI, B INSPECTED FOR EROSION AND DAMACE,
ALL SAMAGED STRUCTURES WM HE REPARED ANO/OR ASDNMIONAL EROSIIA
GONTROL STRUCTURES WiLL BE INSTAULED PHIGR 10 COMTRUNG ThE
CONSTRUCTION,

FOLLOWING IHE FINAL SEEQING, THE SITE WILL BE INSPECTED T SNSURE
DT THE VEGETATION haS BECH ESTABLISHED. RESERENG Wil 8F
CARRIED OUT, WTH FOLLOW-UR HSPECTION, 1M THE EVENT OF ANT
UNSATISFACTCAY GROWPH_

AFTER THE CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR HAS QETERMINED TWAT THE PROJECE
AMEA VAT STAHUZED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMONT ALL SitTATION
FENCE, AMD ANY GIHER TEMPOSARY CRUSKON CONFROL WEASURES.

EEZMHWE

ARER 35 CONSIDERED OPEN IS AKY AREA HOT STABUZED WITH PAVEMENT,
VEGETAUIUM, MULCHING, EROSION COMTROL WX, YROSEN GONTROL WATS,
RIP RAP OR GRAVEL BASE OH A ROAD.

WTHTER EXCAYATON AND EARTH WOAK SHALL BE TOMPLETED SUCH THAT KO
MORE THAN GHE (1) AGAE DF IHE SME IS - DrSTUABED WitHDUE
STALALIZATION AT ANY ONE TME. LN THE £XPUSED ARTA 1O THOSC

COVER OF EROSION CONTROL MIX PERFORMS TdE BEST. REFER 10
TEWPORARY MULEHING WP IN THE EROSICN CONTROL UANGAL. MHY ADDED
EROSION CONMROL MEASURES WHICH MAY BZ NECESSARY 10 TONTAGL
EROSI0N OR SECMENT Srialb HE INSTALLED.

CONTINGVATION OF EARTHWORK URCHATIONS CN ADDITON AREAS SHALL HDT
BEGIN GMTIL THE EXPOSED SCIL SURFACE DK THE AREA BEING WORKED
HAS BEEN STAKUAD 1O UINIAZE AREAS WITHOUT ERSINN CONTROL
PHOTECTION,

1. wATURAL RESOURCE PROFECTION.
AMNY AREAS WITHIN CHE HUNGRED [100] FTET FROM ANY NATURAL
RESOURCES , IF NOT SIMLIZEG WITH A MINMUM OF  SEVENTY FIVE,

BARRERS (L.G. SILT FENCE BACKED WiTH HAVBALES OR EROSION CONTADL
MoX SHACL BE FLAGED BETWEEM AMY NAfURAL RESCURCE AN THE
DISTURBES AREA DURING WINTER CONSTRUCTION, PROJECTS CROSSING ChE
RATURAL  AESQUACE SHALL AE PROTECTED ZIFHER SIDE FROM THE
RESOURCE. PROJECIS NOT STABILIZED BY DECEMRER 1 SHL. BE
PROTECTEG WITH THE SECOMA LINE OF SECIMCHT BARRIER 10 CNSURE
FUNCTIDHAITY DURING SPRING THAG AKD RANS.

2. SEDMENT SARRIERS:
SELIMENT FARRIEAS SuALL CONS:ST OF ERGSION CONFROL MIX CR AMY
DHER RECOGMIZED SEDIMENT BARRIER DURIMG FROZEN ~ CONDMONS.

DNDERMINIG AND BYPAGS OF EROSION.

3. MULCHING:

AiL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE GOMSIDERED DENUDED UNTIL SEEQED ASD
MULEHED. WA AND STRAW WULCH SHALL BE APRUED AT & RATE OF 150
1d. PER 1,000 SCUMRE FEET O A TONS PER ACAE (TWICE THE MORWAL
ALCEPTED RATE OF 75 10 PER 3,000 SGUARE FELT OR {5 TONS PER
AGRE] AND SHALL BE PRGPERLY AMCHDREG, EADSIDN COMTROL MiX MUST
UL AMPLED Wt A MINILM THCKNESS OF 4 INGRES.  MLLGoh Smbel
NDT BE SPREAR Ok TGP GF SNON. THE SNOW SHALL HE RENOWED DUWN
TO A MAXMUM OF A ONE IKCH DEPTH PHIOR TG APPLICATIGN, THE ARCA.
SwhL BE PROPERLY STAGILIZED WITH ANCHORED HAY OR STHAW CHOSION
CONTHOL UAT AFTER CACH DAY OF FiNAL LUMDWNG. AN ARFA SHALL BE
CONSIDERED ~ STABIIZED WAEM FXPOSED SURFACES wAVE BEEN EITHER
WULCHED OR AL%OUALELY ANCHORED S0 THAT IHE GROUMD SURFACE IN
HOT WISIBel THROGTN THE WULCH,  HETWEEN THE DATES OF NOVEMSER 1

OF TACH FINAL GRADING WORM DAY,

4. SO SFOCKRILING:
STOCKPILES OF SOL OR SuBSON. SHALL BE MULCHED FOR CVER WINTER

WTHN TWENTY FOUR HOURS OF
TG AHD RAINFACL DR SKOWFALL. g X
PLACED (EVEN COVERED ¥olH MULCH) WTWN 100 FEET FROM ANY
MAIURAL “RESDURGES.

5. SEEDING:
BETWEER THE JATES OF 0CTOBEA 15 AND APRIL 1. TOPSOL AND SEED
SHALL NOT RE RIGIARED  DURNG PERIDDS GF ABOWE  FRE

NSUFFCINILY VEGETATLD (LESS tHAN 7O CAICK) SWALL BE REVEGETATED

EY REPLAGING [DPSOIL, SEED AND  WULCH, W DORMANT SECDING Fs MOT

USED TOR' THE STE THEN AL DETURARIS 5@.,. SHALL BE REWEVETATED N
ING,

&, FRENCH DEWATERING AKD TEMPORARY STREAM DIVENSION
WATER FROM CONSTRUCTION TRENCH DEWATERING 08 TEMPORARY STREAM
DVERSION SHALL PASS FiRST THAGUGH A FILTER BAG  OR  SYLONDARY
CONTANMERT STRUCTURE mmn FAY BULE LIMEQH POOL) BROR T

SITE SHALL BE  SELECTEN TO AVOID FrOODING,
3 QIMENT DISCHARGES TO A PROTECIED RESCLRCE, IN WO CASE
SeALL THE FITER  SAG O# COMTMMMENT STRUCTURE BE LOCATER WiTHIX
100 FEET OF A PROTECTED NATLRAL RESOURGE

TARILZATON.

T nozdnsoan mz.r_. CONSTALLT AND w:E ;m ALL SFONE-LINED

GRASS~LINED DITERES

i \F THE COMTRACTOR FAIE
ZE A DIICH OR CHANWEL 10 BE GRASS~LIMED BY SEPTEMBER
THE CONTRACIOR SHALL TAKE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING ACTIONS
0 STABILIZE THE DITCH FOR LATE FALL ANU WISTER.

A3 INSTALL A SO0 UNING IN THE DJICH: TWE CONTRATIOR SHALL LINE
THE DIFCH WITH PROPERLY INSTALLED SOD BY CCTUBER [. ARGPER
SIETALLATIGN NGLUDES THE APPLICANT POINING THE SO0 ONIUTHE 501,

SO0 ANO URDERUYHG S0, WATERING HE SQD 10 FROMOTE SCGT CROWNH
510 ThE OISFURBED SOIL, 'AND AKCMORING THE SO0 mif JUTE OR
CLASTIC MESH TO PREVENT THE S0D STRIFS i SLOUGHIKG DUANG
W CoNOMONS.

67 INSTALL A STONE LKING Pe THE O7TCH: THE CONIRACTOR SMaLL

UKNG SO AS TO PREVENT THE STONE LINING FAGH REDUCING THE BicH's
LROSH-SECHINAL ARES.

8, STANDAAO FOR THE|IMEL STABLIZATION OF QISTURBED 3,0
HE GONTRACTCR SHALL ELONSTRUS] AND SIABILIZE STCNE~COVERED
SLOPES BY HOVEMBEN 15TH. fHE CONTRACTOR SWALL SEED AND MULCH

¥ THE CONTRAGTDR FALS 10 STABIUZE MMY SLOVE 70 BE VEOLTATED BY
SEPTEMBER 15T, THEN THE COMIRACTOR SHALL TAKE OME OF THE
FOLLOWING ACTIONS T SIARILIZE THE SLGPE FOR LATE FALL AND WINILR

A3 STABILIZE THE SOIL WIThe TEMPORARY VEGETATION Msl) ZKDSIDN
CONTROL WATS: BY OLTEAER 15T IME COMTRACTOR SHALL SEED THE
DISTURBED SLOPE WITH WINYER RYE Al SEEQING RATE OF 3 POUNDS PER
1000 SQUARE TEET AND APBLY CROSION CONFIROL MATS CVER THE
MULGHED SLOPE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MGHITOR GROWTM OF THE RYE
CVER THE HEXT 30 DAYS. IF THE RYE FMLS TD GRUW AT LTAST TRREE
INCHES GR FAILS 70 COMER 47 LEAST 75K OF THE DISTUARED SLOPE BY
NOVEMEER 15T, MHEW THE CONTRAGTOR SHASL CUVER THE SLDPF, WITH A
LAYER OF EROSION COMFRDL WX AS DESCRIBED IN FIEM "C” OF T
STAHDARD OR WIIH STONE KIPRAP AS OCSCRISED tN ITEW D" OF THIS
STAMDARD.

) SIABILIZE THE SLOPE WITH S00: THE CONTRACTOR SKALL STABLZE
e DISTURGEQ SLOPE WM PROPERLY INSTALLED 50D BY OCTOBER !ST.
PROFER PISTALLATION INCLUDES THE CONTAAZYOR PINMING THE 300 ONTQ
THE SLOPE WTH WIRE PIKS, ROLLUWG THE SOD TO GUARANTEE CONTRAZT
BEPWEEN FhE SO0 ANO UWUERLTING SOIL, AND WATERING THE SO0 To
PROMOTE ROOF GACWTH INTD TWE DISTURBED SOIL. THE COMTRACTOR SHALL
NOF USE LATE-SEASON 50D INSTALLARON T STABILZE SLOPLS HAMNG A
GRADE GREATER ThaN 33K (3he1¥) OR HAVNG GHOUNDWAIER SEEFS ON
THZ SL0PE TACE

C] STABILIZE THf SiGPi. WilH EADSON CONTROL wiX: Tt
CONTRACTCR SHALL PIACE EROSIOR CONTROL MIX O THE SLOPE fr
HOVEUEER 15TH. PRIGR 1D PLACING D MIX, THE CONTRACIOR SHALL
REMOVE Y SNOW ACCUMULATION ON WHE DISTURSED SLOPE. THZ
CONTRACTOR SMALL KOT USE EROSION GONTROL WIX 70 STASAZE SLOPES
FAVING GRADES GREATER THAH 50% (2H:1V) OR HAWXG CACUNDWATER
SEEFS ON THE SLGPE FaCE,

0} STABAIZE THE SLOPE WITH STONE RIGRAP: THE CONTRACTGR SHALL
PLALE ‘A LATER OF STONE RiPRAP ON THE SLOFE BY NDWEMBER 1571 THE
CONTRACTOR SmALL PLASE A LATER DF STUNE RIPRAP ON THE SLOPE &Y

9. SIANDARD LR THE TIMELY STASLIZATIGN ©F DISIURHES GOu; e

SEPTEMHER 15TH, THE GONTHACTON SHALL SEED AHO MULEH AL
DSTURBED SOILS N AREAS HAVING A SLOPE LESS Tanl 15%. 7 PHE
CONTRACTOR FAILS TO STALU THESE SOILS BY TS DATE, TMEM IHE
CONTRACTOR SHALL AXE ONE OF THE FOLLOWNG ACTIONS T STamLiZE
THE SOL. FOR LATE FALL AND WNTER.

A) SIABILIZE THE SO wiTh TEMPORARY VEGETATION: @Y GCFOBER 157,
FKE CONTRACIOK SHial SEEQ TWE DISTURBED SOL #TH WANFER AYE AT A

ANO ANTHOR THE MULCH WITH PLASTIC NETTING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
MOWICR THE CROWTH OF TAE RVE OUER THE NPT 45 QAYS P T RrE
FMLS 1O GROW AT LEAST PMREL NCHES OR FARS 10 COVER AT LEKST 75%
Of THE DISTURUEY SOR BEFGRE NOVEMBER IST, IAFN FWE CONTRACTOR
SHALL NULCH Tel AKEA FOR CVER-WINTER PROTECTION AS DESCREED M
AEm e”

B} STASILZE WG SOIL WITH 50D THE COMTRACTOR SwaLl STASLIZE
THE DISTURBEG SGIL WITH PROPEALY HSTALED S0U BY OCTSBER 15T
PROPER INSTALLATICN INCLUDES 1HE CONIRACTOR FINMING THE SOD ONTO
THE SOIL WITH BIRE PINS, ROLUNG IWE S0D TO GUARANTLE CONTACT
HETWEEN THE 500 ANG UNDERLTING SOIL, AND WATERING THE SCO 10
HROUOTE, ROOT GROWTM WID THE DISTURBED SoiL,

€) STAGILIZE THE SOR WIT* WULCH: BY WOVEMBER 15Ds, THE
CONTRACTOR SMALL MULEH THE DISTURSED SOIL 8Y SPREADING  HAY OR
STRAW AT 4 RATE OF AT LEAST 150 PUUNDS PER 1000 SCUARE FEET ON
THE AREA SO THAT NG 502 i5 WEAIILE THROUOH THE UULCH. PRIOR TO
APPLYING THE LILCH, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REWCVE ANV SNOW
ACCUMULANION ON THE (ISTURBED AREA IMMEDINTELY AFTER ABBLTING THE
MULCH, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL AMCIOR THE MUACH WITH PLASTIC NETTING
TG PREVENT WD FROM MOVING THE MULCH OFF THE DISTURBED SOIL

50, SNSPECTAON AWD MOMTORING:

MAHTEHANCE WEASLRES Seli 9€ APPUED a5 HEEDEQ DURING [ME ENTIRE
CONSTRUCTION YRSDN. AFTER EACH RAINFALL  ShOw STORW OR PERIDD
OF THAWING AND RuMOPF, THE SITE CONTRACTOR SwaL. PERFORM A WISUAL
INSPECTION ©F ALt IHSTALLED FROSION CONTROL MEASURES ANG
PERFOAM REPARS AS NFEDED T IGSLAE THER CONFNUGLS FUNCTidh,
FULLOWING FHE TEMPORARY AND DR FINAL SEECING AND MULCHING. THE
CONTRAGTOR SHALL IN FHE SPRINC INSPECT AND  REPAR ANY DAWAGES
AN/ R UKESTABLISHED SPOTS, ESTABLISHEQ VEGETATIVE DOVER MEANS A
MHMUM OF 8% TO §0 X OF  ARLAS YEGETAYED WITH VICORDUS SROWTH.

ERQSION. AND _SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

THE EQUIPMENT ANTICIPATED TO BE USEQ FOR THE_COMSTRUCPGH
INCLUDFS FME FOLLOWING:  BADKNDES, Buls OZERS, |GATERS, TAUCKS,
CRANES, COMPACTORS, AND GRADERS THE FOLLOWND WEASLRES Wi BE
UNDSRTAKEN 10 FROVIDE MANMUW PROTECTION TO FHE SQI, WATER, AND
AUUTTING LANDS;

| PRICR 10 GRUBBING 0R ANY FARTHUOWNG GPERATION, SILTATION FENCE

L 8E NSIALLED ACKOSS THif SLOFf ON Tif CONTOUR AT TME DOWMMILL
UMT OF ThE WORK AS PROTECHIDN AGANST CONTIRUCTIGN RELATED
EROION

2. STONE GHECK D4MS Wil OF SNSTALLED IN_THE DRANAGE SWALES T0
FREVENT FROSIDN PRIOA TO THE STABILIZATION OF THE CHANNELS. ERDSION
CONTROL MESH WILL ALSQ B (RSIALLED M AL DITCH 10 BE AEVEGETATED.

3 PERUANENT S0% ERDSION CONTACL MEASUKES FOR ALL SLOPES,
CHANNELS, GTCHES, OR AHY DISTURBED LASD AREA WILL BE COMPLETED
WITHIN SCVEN CASEMDAR DAYS AFTER FINAL GRADING HAS BFEN COMPLETED.
WHEN §T 1S NOT POSSIHLE OR PRACTICAL TD PERMANEWTLY STADILIZE
CISTURBED LAKD, TEMPORMY ERGSIOM CONTROL MEASLRES Wi BE
WPLEMENTED M SEVEN CALENDWR DAYS OF FXPOSURE OF SGiL. AL
STURBED AREAS Wil SE MULCHED FON £ROLIDN CONTROL UPOK
COMPLETION GF HDUGH GRADING

MO EXAGECD SLOPES GREATER THAN 31 AND NOWLY COMNSTRUCTED
SRAIMAGE SWALES WILL Bf STABILIZED Wik EROSON CONTHOL, MESH 10
FHEWENT ERDSION DURING CONSIRUCTION AND 10 FACIATATE HEVEDETAFION
AFTER LOAMING AN SEEDING,

5 Y0 PROVIOE PROLECTION ACAINST TROSION, RIFRAP Wik BE PLACED AP ALL
STORM DRAW INLETS aH0 UILETS 45 SHOWN ON THE ATIACHED DRAWINGE.

& IN AREAS OF CONSTRUCHON DEWATERING, ISULATED SETTLEMENT TRAPS wiLL
Q€ COMSTRUCTED ADJACENT T0 THE ACTIVITY. #ATER WiLL BE SUMPLD
FROM THE EXCAVAFIONS 10 THESE UZPRESSION AREAS FOM SECIMENT
REMOVAL.  ADDMIONA, SEDIMENFANON PROTECTION Wit BE PROVIOED BY
THE INSTALLATION GF AYBALE BARRIERS GETWEEN THE BASING ANO ThE
RECEMNG ORANAGE COURSE.

7. MATVE TORSOL SHALL BE SAVEQ, SIOCKPILED. MULCHED, AND REUSED AS
MUCH AS POSSIELE O% THE SITE. * SEIATION FENCE SHAY BE INGTALEQ

RUNGFF AWAY FROM THE PILEX.

B ML SITATION FENGE AVD HAY BE BARRIERS WILL BE INSPECTED BY THE
CONIRACION ON A WEEKLY BASIS DR FOLLOWIND AMY SIGNIFIGANT RANFALL
(172 MHEh OR MORE) OR SNOWVECT, AL DAWAGED EROSION CONIROL

LONGER SERVICEABLE CUE TG SECAMEMT ACCLMULATION WILL &S0 BE
REFAIRED ARD/OR REPLACED AS MECESSARY.

9 IF FiuAL ING OF TnE DISTURSED AREAS IS NGT COMPLETED §Y
SEFIEMBER 15 DF FhE YEAR CF COMSTRUCTION, THEW Wil THE NEXT 12
CALENDIA® OATS THESE AREAT WILL BE GRADEQ AND SWGOTHED, THEM
SEEOED TO A WIHTER COVER CROP OF FYE 47 A RATE OF 3 LBS. PER

3 53 FT. HAY MGLCK WL BE APHUEN AT A ANTEOF 100
L5, 09 5. FI. FOLLOWING SEEDMG. IF MwE RYE SEEDING
CANNGY BE COMPLETED BY GCTOBER 1. THEN DN AT OAFE RAY MLLCH
SHALL B APAUED AT THE RATZ OF 2 IONS PER ACRE 10 PROWDE WINIER
PROTECTION, IF YL DOES MOT WAKE ADEQUATE GRDWTH HY NOVEUER 5,

PLUS SHALL 8E JSED Gh HAY MULEH FOR WD CONIROL, BIODEGRADABLE
KEVTING Wikl BE INSTALCED C% STEER SLOPES [3:1 AND STEEPER] AHU oW
AALAS OF CONCENTRATED PLOWS.

10.NTERCEPTED STOMENT WILL BE RETURNED TO THE SIE AND INCORPORATED
HTG THE ARGJECT AREA,

1L50DULE CONSTRLGTION GECUR APTER WOVEWELE: 1o 2ODMIGAAL EROSIDN,

MEASURES ARE PROPERCY 1N PLACE TO HAMDLE LARGE AMOUNTS
RUNDFF FROM HEAVY RATKS OR TrAwS.

THIS FLAN MAS BECH DZVELOPED TO PROVIDE & STRATEGY FOR
CONTROLLING SGiL EROSION AND SEDIMENTANIGN DURING AND AFTER
GONSTRICTION OF THE PROPGSED SEVELOPMENT. THIS PLAN 15 BASED ON

STANDARUS AN 5P

IGARONS FOR EROSION PREVENTION It OEVELOPING

AREAS AS COMTAINED IN STOXUWATER MANACEWENT ERQSION AND
E.hu_:mnr HANDHOOK FOR URBAN ANO DEVELGPNG ~ AREAS my

SEEDING AND_REVEGETATION PLAN

UPON_ COMPLETIN 0F SITE CONSTRUCTION, ALL AHEAS PRéwrusLy
DISTURLEL: WILL, Bf, TREATED AS STATED BELOW. THESE AREAS WILL BF
CLOSELY MONITORED GY THE CONTRACIOR UNTL SUCH DME AS A
SATSFACTORY GROWTH OF VEGETAFION IS ESTABUSAED.

1

2

LOAW Wi BE SPREAD VER ML DISTURGED AREAS AND CRADED 10 A
LNIFGRH DEPTH OF & HCHES.

THE FOLLGWNG WILL BE (RCORPORATED INTQ THME SOI. PRIOR TO SEED:NG:
AGRCULTURAL LIWESIOME AT THE RATE OF 130 POUNDS PER 1,000
SOLARE FEET, FOLLOWED BY 10-10-10 FERTIUZER AT THE RATE OF 14
POUNDS PER 1,000 SQUARE FEET.

DISTURBED AREAS will BC SECOEO AT YHE AMIE OF 10Q LB5/ASRE OF
MEOT SLOPE SEED TYRE A4 AND 20 |9%/ACRE GF CROWS YETCW.

SELUIND WiLL BE COMPLETED BETWEEW TwE DATES OF APRIL 1 AND
SEPTEMBER 5. WATERING WAV BE REQURED DURING DRY PERIGUS.

. TAY WULCH WL BE ARRLIED AT THE RATE GF 100 LBS, PER 1,000 SO

T FOLLDWNG SEEDING. MULLYC SHALL BE ANCHORED BY WATERING OA
TRALXNG BY BULLOOZER FLAY AREAS, USING MNCHORING EMULSION OR
TRACGNG BY BULLDOZER 0N AREAS OF WOCHRATE SLOPES AND INSTALLING
BODEGRADABLE HETS OM STEER SLOPES (31 ARD SIEEPER),

AL SEDWENT CONTRCL STRUCTURES Wil REMADE 1N PLAGE LNEL
D. CSTABLIBHED WEANS A WUMMUM DF THX OF
THE AREA i85 VEGETATEU WITH VIGOROUS GROWTH
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